
                                                                                                                                                                 

              ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

                                   EXECUTIVE SESSION OF NOVEMBER 1, 2018 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 

Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on November 1, 2018 in the First Floor Conference Room of 

the Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 

Hearing was recorded on disc and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kevin Coyne, Chairman; Terry Keegan; Duncan Keith; Sharon 

Strelzer; Jane Gitlin Nishball, Alternate, (sat for Deborah Owens). 

 

MEMBER ABSENT: Deborah Owens  

 

1.   Minutes of October 4, 2018: Duncan Keith moved and Sharon Strelzer seconded to 

approve the minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
2. Approval of Secretary’s Fee: Sharon Strelzer moved and Terry Keegan seconded to 

approve the proposed minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

 

 

 

Executive Session started at 2:48 p.m. and Public Hearing followed at 3:00 p.m.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                            

Jane Gitlin Nishball, Acting Secretary                          Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 
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 ZONING BORD OF APPEALS 

                          MINUTES OF NOVEMBER 1, 2018 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 

Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on November 1, 2018 in the First Floor Conference Room of 

the Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 

Hearing was recorded on disc and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kevin Coyne, Chairman; Terry Keegan; Duncan Keith; Sharon 

Strelzer; Jane Gitlin Nishball, Alternate, (sat for Deborah Owens). 

 

MEMBER ABSENT: Deborah Owens  

 

CONTINUED DOCKET: 

 

1.  1534 & 1537 Fairfield Beach Road, Map 234, Parcel 13 & 107.  Petition of 

Albert F. and Donald F. Grauer for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 

11.3 to reduce the minimum lot size from 9,375 square feet, proposing 5,461 square 

feet and Section 11.10 to increase the lot coverage from 20%, proposing 46.5%.  

Permission to establish a building lot with new FEMA compliant 2 story single family 

dwelling.  Premises:  BD Zone  

 

The proposed application was continued to December 6, 2018.   

 

5. 1015 Fairfield Beach Road, Map 184, Parcel 50.  Petition of Doug and 

Maureen Fetcho for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 11.13.1 to reduce 

the setback from the center of Fairfield Beach Road from 45 feet, currently 22.5 feet, 

proposing 30.2 feet and Section 11.15 to reduce the street line setback from 15 feet, 

currently 0 feet, proposing 6 feet.  Permission to construct a new FEMA compliant 2 

story single family dwelling.  Premises:  BD Zone  

 

Andy Soumelidis with Landtech presented the application for a variance of the 

Zoning Regulations.  Doug Fetcho, owner, was also present.  He is seeking permission to 

construct a new FEMA compliant 2 story single family dwelling.  The property is located 

in a BD Zone.    

 

In Favor:  Attorney Raymond Rizio was in favor of the proposed application.   

 

In Opposition: Melissa Barry, 939 Fairfield Beach Road, she questioned if house 

was going to be rented to students.     

 

GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Sharon Strelzer seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

9. 949 Fairfield Beach Road, Map 184, Parcel 37. Petition of Fox Properties, LLC 

for a variance of the zoning regulation; Section 2.8.1.1 to enlarge a legal non-

conforming single family dwelling.  Permission to add a small one story addition. 

Premises: BD Zone 
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Attorney Raymond Rizio presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following: 
 

The Applicant requests a waiver to construct an approximately two hundred and twenty 

seven square foot (227 SF) one-story addition to one of the two existing dwelling structures on 

the Site in the Beach District ("BD"). The Site is located on the southern side of Fairfield 

Beach Road. The Site currently contains two (2) separate single-family dwellings establishing a 

preexisting non-conforming two-family dwelling use on the Site. The Site is conforming to the 

BD Regulations with regards to lot area, frontage, and setbacks from the center line of Fairfield 

Beach Road and Long Island Sound, floor area, height and stories. The Site and existing 

structures are pre-existing nonconforming as to Minimum Square on lot side property line 

setback, height of lowest structural member and maximum building lot coverage. Particularly, 

the existing conditions of the Site contain building lot coverage as a percentage of lot area of 

Forty-eight and 9/10 percent (48.9%). 

 

The Applicant proposes to remove an existing walkway and shed to reduce the overall 

building lot coverage of the Site and requests approval to construct a one-story addition with an 

attic to the existing eastern dwelling. The addition would be located on the street-side of the 

dwelling and will convert the existing two-bedroom dwelling into a four-bedroom dwelling 

with a laundry closet and bath. The addition will conform to all setback requirements of the BD 

Regulations. However, the proposed construction will reduce an existing nonconformity by 

reducing the building lot coverage from Forty -eight and 9 percent (48.9%) to Forty -six and 

50/00 percent (46.5%). The existing dwellings are considerably dated and the new addition will 

be a significant improvement of the street-side façade of the Site. The Site exceeds its off-street 

parking requirements and can easily provide for any new residents due to the addition of two 

(2) bedrooms. 

 

Granting the Applicant said variance will not substantially affect the comprehensive 

Zoning plan of the Town of Fairfield and adherence to the strict letter of the Fairfield Zoning 

Regulations will cause an unusual hardship to the Applicant as the Applicant is proposing to 

reduce an existing nonconformity by reducing the building lot coverage, which is significantly 

over the desired twenty percent (20%) in the BD Zone. The Site already contains a pre-existing 

nonconforming two-family dwelling use. The Application will serve to improve the conditions 

on the Site by reducing lot coverage and improving the appearance of the existing structures 

from Fairfield Beach Road.  

 

Section 11.0 of the Regulations regarding the Beach District states that the purpose of 

the Regulations is "to provide zoning guidelines that promote a shorefront residential land use 

that does not adversely impact the coastal resources" and "provide a basis for administering the 

goals and objectives of the Connecticut Coastal Management Act." Further, "these regulations 

prohibit degradation and encroachment on the shorefront in order to ensure that the beneficial 

characteristics inherent to the shorefront remain intact." The submitted applications achieves all 

these goals. It promotes shorefront residential land use by improving an existing structure in 

need of rehabilitation. However, it also positively impacts the coastal resources and achieves 

the goals and objectives of the Connecticut Coastal Management Act by reducing the existing 

lot coverage toward the amount desired by the Regulations. There is no degradation of the 

shorefront but rather an improvement over the existing conditions. 

 

For the reasons stated above, the Applicant respectfully requests approval for the stated 

variance for the Site. 
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Opposition:  Rebecca Bunnell, 2005 Fairfield Beach Road; Melissa Barry, 939 

Fairfield Beach Road, James Goradano, 939 Fairfield Beach Road, (copy of statement 

provided); Charles Asacronsi, Penfield Road; Mark Papini, 938 Fairfield Beach Road, 

President of FBRA (16 members present);  Patty Zechi, 1791 Fairfield B0each Road. 

  

  Following discussion, it was the consensus of the Commission to vote against the 

proposed application.  Adding density made it more non-conforming, per FEMA 

regulations, which does not constitute a hardship.   

 

DENIED: Duncan Keith moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve the 

proposed application.   Motion denied unanimously. 

 

GENERAL DOCKET:    

 

1 a, b, c.  175 Jefferson Street, Map 22, Parcel 48.  Petition of Sacred Heart University 

for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.2 to increase the height of a 

building from 40 feet, proposing 48.7 feet, 48.7 feet and 48.9 feet.   Permission to 

construct three (3) new residence halls.  Premises:  R-3 Zone  

 

 Attorney William Fitzpatrick presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  Mark Izzo and Kevin Harick were also available for the application.  

Attorney Fitzpatrick noted the following: 

  

Sacred Heart University, Inc., the applicant, has purchased the property of the 

Jewish Home for the Elderly of Fairfield County, Inc. at 175 Jefferson Street. The property 

in question is 15.48 acres and is located in the R-3 Zoning District. This property abuts the 

existing Sacred Heart University campus on the east, south and west. A university use is a 

permitted use in the R-3 zone via special exception approval. 

 

The University is pursuant to a special exception approval from the Town 

Plan & Zoning Commission, renovated the existing five story Bennett building in the 

southerly portion of the property. The renovation of the Bennett building is part of the 

campus plan to reuse the Bennett building as a residence hall, and to re-orientate the 

parking, driveways and sidewalks, including the creation of a central open space area 

and creation of an amphitheater in the easterly portion of the premises. 

 

Another architectural component of the redevelopment of the former Jewish 

Home property is the construction of two "mirror" residential halls· to the west of the 

amphitheater steps. This amphitheater/residence hall combination serves as a 

connection of the existing Sacred Heart University quad on the east to the newly 

created quad on the new University upper campus on the west. 

 

A variance application for the proposed twin dorms located on the sloping east 

side of the former Jewish Home property was approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals 

on February 1, 2018. 

 

The University is proposing the construction of three additional residence halls on 

the new upper campus quad, known at present as Buildings #4, #5 and #6 (labeled 



 

 

 5 

buildings A, B, and C, respectively, on the plan sets). These proposed residence halls 

will exceed 40 feet in height. 

 

As a result, with respect to Building #4, the applicant requests a variance of 

Section 5.2.2 of the Zoning Regulations to permit an increase in building height from 40 

feet to 48' 7" in order to permit the construction of residence hall #5. 

 

The proposed residence hall will contain three stories, in conformance with the 

relevant zoning regulations. 

 

The height variance request should be evaluated in the existing University campus 

context. The former Bennett building, now Toussaint Hall, contains five stories with a 

height of 55' 7", in excess of the height proposed here. 

 

Also of relevance is the fact that the South Dorms on the existing Sacred Heart 

campus both contain five stories, in excess of the three story zoning limitation. 

 

Further, the Zoning Board of Appeals has recently approved a height variance for 

the twin dorms on the upper quad, from 40 feet to 50' 8". 

 

The proposed residence hall is located a significant distance from both Jefferson 

Street and Park Avenue, significantly limiting any visual impact of the proposed increase 

in height. 

 

This residence hall proposal is part of a continuing University effort to increase 

student residential housing on campus, thereby achieving the dual goal of increasing 

this number of students on an existing well-designed campus, and taking students out 

of neighboring residential areas. 

 

Approval of the application permits the construction of residence hall #4 with a 

classic architectural design in a manner consistent with the density and height of the 

existing University campus. 
  

GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Sharon Strelzer seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

2. 100 Lucille Street, Map 74, Parcel 41.  Petition of Mihaela and Steluta  

Nedelcuta for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase the 

maximum lot coverage from 15%, currently 12.87%, proposing 15.92% and to 

increase the maximum total floor area from 30%, currently 28.02%, proposing 

30.98%.  Permission to construct a one story addition.  Premises:  R-3 Zone  

 

 Mr. Chi, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.  

He is seeking permission to construct a one story addition.  The property is located in an R-

3 Zone.    

 

GRANTED:  Jane Gitlin Nishball moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve 

the proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 
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3. 200 Hulls Highway, Map 243, Parcel 271.  Petition of Pieter Van Munching for 

a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum required 

street line setback from 40 feet, currently 34.4 feet, proposing 34.4 feet.  Permission to 

construct two (2) front dormers.  Premises: R-3 Zone   

 

 Jeff Mose, architect, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations. He is seeking permission to construct two (2) front dormers.  The property is 

located in an R-3 Zone.    

 

GRANTED:  Sharon Strelzer moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

4. 176 Butternut Lane, Map 1246, Parcel 1L.  Petition of Rachel A. Gerber for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum required 

rear property line setback from 25 feet, proposing 11.6 feet.  Permission to construct 

an in ground swimming pool.  Premises:  AA Zone  

 

The proposed application was continued to December 6, 2018.   

 

5. 138 Hulls Farm Road, Map 225, Parcel 38.  Petition of Ryan and Laetitia 

Patino for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4.3 to reduce the street 

line setback for an accessory structure from 60 feet, proposing 16.8 feet.  Permission 

to install a stand-alone generator.  Premises:  AAA Zone 

  

Jason Spath, surveyor, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  He is seeking permission to install a stand-alone generator.  The property is 

located in a AAA Zone.    

 

GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Sharon Strelzer seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

6. 185 Thorpe Street, Map 180, Parcel 148.  Petition of 185 Thorpe Street, LLC 

for a variance of the Zoning; Section 10.12 to increase the maximum lot coverage and 

total floor area from 20% and 50%, currently 34% and 41%, proposing 24% and 

70% and Section 10.6.7 to increase the permitted size of a residential development 

from four (4) acres, proposing 6.673 acres and to permit a residential use within the 

designed industrial district within four miles of another designed industrial district.  

Permission to construct a FEMA compliant three (3) story independent living facility.  

Premises:  DRD Zone  

 

The proposed application was continued to December 6, 2018.   

 

7. 459 Pine Creek Avenue, Map 234, Parcel 231.  Petition of George and Diane 

Pushner for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 11.10 to increase the 

maximum lot coverage from 20%, currently 21%, proposing 26.4%.  Permission to 

construct an open front porch and an open two tiered rear deck.  Premises:  BD Zone  
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 Diane Pushner, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  He is seeking permission to construct an open front porch and an open two 

tiered rear deck.  The property is located in a BD Zone.    

 

GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve 

the proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

8. 144 Alvin Street, Map 42, Parcel 483.  Petition of John Emmon and Maurom 

Fanelli for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum 

required street line setback from 20 feet, currently 19.6 feet, proposing 19.6 feet.  

Permission to construct a 2
nd

 floor addition with attic above.  Premises:  B Zone  

 

Maurom Fanelli, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.   

He is seeking permission to construct a 2
nd

 floor addition with attic above.  The property is 

located in a B Zone.    

 

GRANTED:  Jane Gitlin Nishball moved and Duncan Keith seconded to approve 

the proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

9. 53 Perry Street, Map 179, Parcel 178.  Petition of Estate of Linda Peluso for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the street and sum of two 

side line setbacks from 30 feet and 25 feet, currently 29.8 feet and 17.4 feet, proposing 

29.8 feet and 17.4 feet and Section 5.2.5 to increase the maximum lot coverage and 

total floor area from 20% and 40%, currently 25.9% and 32.7%, proposing 26.9% 

and 46.56%.  Permission to construct a one story addition and 2
nd

 floor addition with 

attic above.  Premises:  A Zone 

 

Attorney John Fallon presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following: 

 

Kathleen O'Grady and Adam Allam are the contract purchasers of the property 

located at 53 Perry Street. They request approval of the variances as set forth in Schedule A 

and discussed herein in order to construct a second story addition over the existing 

residence as well as a proposed covered front entrance and small (40 sq. ft.) one story 

mudroom to the rear. 

 

The property is located in the Residence A zone. It is a preexisting and legally 

protected nonconforming lot as to both lot area and shape. Present provisions of the 

Regulations establish that the minimum lot area in the zone is 9,375 sq. ft. and the subject 

lot contains only 5,000 sq. ft.   

 

Similarly, the minimum square requirement presently in effect requires a square 

of75 feet and the subject property has a square of only 50 feet.  These nonconformities 

were established based upon subsequent changes to the Zoning Regulations after the lot 

had been established as a legal building lot. 

 

In order to facilitate the proposed additions the Applicants seek a variance of 

Section 5.2.4 to reduce the required street line setback to 29.8 feet. It should be noted, 
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however, that the current setback from the street line is 29.8 feet and will not be changed. 

Similarly, a variance of Section 5 .2.4 is sought to reduce the sum of the side property line 

setbacks to 17.4 feet. The present sum of setbacks is also 1 7.4 feet and will be unchanged.  

The proposed second story addition as shown on the plans submitted herewith will be built 

on the footprint of the existing first floor and therefore there will be no increase in the 

nonconformities with regard to the street line and sum of the side property line setbacks. 

The applicants also seek a variance of Section 5.2.5 to increase lot coverage to 26.9%, an 

increase of 1% from the present coverage and to increase total floor area to 46.56% in 

order to accommodate the second story addition. Once constructed, the total floor area of 

the dwelling will be a modest 2,328 sq. ft., in keeping with the size and character of other 

homes in the area. 

 

In order for the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant variances pursuant to the 

provisions of Connecticut General Statutes 8-6(a) (3), two conditions must be met: 

1. The variances must be shown not to substantially effect the Comprehensive Zoning Plan 

and 

2. Adherence to the strict letter of the Zoning Ordinance must be shown to cause unusual 

hardship unnecessary to the carrying out of the general purposes of the Zoning Plan. Grillo 

v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the City of West Haven, 206 Conn. 362 (1968); Adolphson 

V: Zoning Board of Appeal~ of Town 9fFai~field, 205 Conn. 703 (1988). 

 

With regard to the first aspect of the test it has been held that if the use to be 

allowed by the variances is consistent with other uses in the area and/or is a permitted use 

in the zone, then the first part of the test is met. Eagan v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Old 

Lyme, 20 Conn.App. 561 (1990). In this instance, the granting of the variances will not 

change the use of the lot which will remain a single family residence as explicitly permitted 

in the zone. The proposed new second story addition is attractive in design, harmonizes 

with the character of the neighborhood and represents a significant aesthetic enhancement 

to the property benefitting the surrounding area. 

 

With regard to the matter of hardship, the hardship which justifies a zoning board of 

appeals to grant a variance must be one that originates in the zoning ordinance and arises 

directly out of the application of the ordinance to unique circumstances pertaining to the lot 

in question. Archambault v. Wadlow, 25 Conn.App. 375 (1991). In essence, the applicant 

must show that because of some peculiar characteristics of the property, strict application 

of the zoning regulations results in such unusual hardship.  Archambault, supra.; Dolan v. 

Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Fairfield, 156 Conn. 426 (1968). 

 

With regard to the hardship requirement as it relates to the variances requested the 

controlling legal fact is that the lot in question is a valid and legally protected 

nonconforming lot as it relates to the current lot area and shape requirements. As 

previously indicated, the present requirements within the Residence A zone establish a 

contemplated minimum lot area of 9,375 sq. ft. and a square of 75 feet. This lot established 

for residential purposes before the imposition of the current Residence A Zoning 

Regulations has only 5,000 sq. ft. almost half the currently contemplated requirement and a 

square of only 50 ft., one-third less than the current requirements. Our case law establishes 

that hardship is created by the enactment or amendment of the zoning regulations rendering 

the property to be nonconforming. Santos vs. Zoning Board of Appeals of Town of 

Stratford, 100 Conn. App. 644 (2007); Kulak vs. Zoning Board of Appeals  
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of City of Stamford, 184 Conn. 4 79 (1981 ). It has also been previously held by our 

Supreme Court that where a property is a valid nonconforming lot with regard to lot area 

and shape sufficient hardship to support the granting of variances with regard to coverage, 

floor area ratio and setbacks is established because the application of these current 

Regulations to the preexisting legally protected nonconforming lot effects the property and 

its protected nonconforming status in an adverse manner. Our case law establishes that 

strict application of zoning regulations with regard to coverage, floor area and setbacks to 

such a nonconforming lot does result in unusual hardship supporting the granting of the 

variances requested. Scobie v. Idarola, 155 Conn. 22 (1967); Kelly v. Zoning Board of 

Appeals of the Town of Hamden, 21 Conn.App. 594 (1990); Dolan v. Zoning Bo8;rd of 

Appeals of the Town of Fairfield, 156 Conn. 426 (1968). 

 

In summary, the addition as contemplated by the Applicants to this existing single 

family residence is attractive in design, harmonizes with the character of the neighborhood 

and will have a positive aesthetic impact. It represents a significant architectural 

enhancement to the property benefiting the surrounding neighborhood. Legal hardship is 

established based upon the analysis referenced above pertaining to the standards 

established by Connecticut General Statutes 8-6 due to the fact that the lot is a legally 

protected preexisting nonconforming lot as it relates to the current lot area and shape 

requirements. 

 

For all of the above reasons it is respectfully requested that the application be 

granted. 

 

GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Sharon Strelzer seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

10. 1177 Post Road, Map 180, Parcel 17.  Petition of Kleban Holding Company III. 

LLC for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 28.6.12 to reduce the required 

parking spaces by 9 and Section 30.2 to establish a Café within 1500 feet of another 

café .  Permission to establish a café restaurant.  Premises:  CDD Zone       

 

Attorney John Fallon presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following: 

 

 The Applicant seeks variances of Section 28.6.12 and Section 30.2 as set forth in 

Schedule A in order to establish a proposed new cafe restaurant at 11 77 Post Road. As 

shown on the plans submitted herewith the proposed restaurant will be located on the first 

floor and lower level of the building.  Also occupying the building is a Webster Bank 

branch and a dentist office. 

 

The new restaurant will be inspired by the beach culture of southern California and 

Mexico combined with a flair that is uniquely Fairfield. The restaurant will specialize in 

upscale food with a coastal vibe in a relaxed environment using only freshly squeezed 

juices for their specialty and fresh farm to table produce which will be displayed proudly in 

the dining room.  

 

The restaurant will evoke a visit to a stylish beach resort and create an unforgettable 

experience that will be a unique and fun addition to downtown Fairfield. As a 
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neighborhood drop in place for lunch, a casual supper or anything in between it will be a 

unique destination for residents, visitors and out of towners. This exciting new concept has 

been conceived by Nick Racanelli and his associates, experienced restaurant operators who 

have developed and operate three restaurants in Fairfield (Molto, Pronto and the Sinclair), 

all of which have successfully contributed to the unique vibrance of our Downtown 

Business District.   

 

The restaurant will be located in the first floor and lower floor area of the building. 

As shown on the plans submitted herewith it will comprise a patron floor area of680 sq. ft. 

with a seasonal outdoor dining area of270 sq. ft. The property has 34 parking spaces on 

site. It should also be noted that 1177 Post Road is immediately adjacent to the Brick Walk 

complex which generally has abundant parking throughout the day and evening due to the 

fact that it has 656 parking spaces located thereon. The equitable owners of the 1177 Post 

Road parcel and the Brick Walk complex are the same. 

 

Indeed, pedestrian walkways connect the parking areas of 1177 Post Road and the 

Brick Walk. In addition, it is fully expected consistent with other restaurants in the 

downtown area that its luncheon clientele will generally be individuals who walk to the 

premises from downtown office locations and the like. During dinner/evening hours 

abundant onsite parking will be available to the restaurant since both the bank and the 

dentist office are closed during evening hours. Additionally, the dentist office is closed on 

Fridays and weekends. 

 

This unique and exciting restaurant will harmonize with and compliment the Center 

Designed Business District while further energizing our vibrant downtown area. The Town 

Plan of Conservation and Development identifies among its goal for the Center Designed 

Business District the revision of required parking for restaurant uses in the area and 

modification of parking requirements for "after hour uses", specifically including 

restaurants. The proposal is consistent with these goals.  

 

From a legal perspective, the application meets the requirements established by 

Connecticut General Statutes 8-6(a) (3) in that, as will be discussed hereinafter, the  

variances do not substantially effect the Comprehensive Zoning Plan and adherence to the 

strict letter of the Zoning Ordinance does cause unusual hardship unnecessary to the 

carrying out of the general purposes of the Zoning Plan. Grillo v. Zoning Board of Appeals 

of the City of West Haven, 206 Conn. 362 (1988). 

 

With regard to the first consideration there will be no negative effect on the 

Comprehensive Zoning Plan in that the utilization of the premises for a restaurant is 

explicitly permitted pursuant to the provision of Section 12.3.14 of the Zoning Regulations 

and there are numerous other restaurants in the immediate area. It has been held that if the 

use to be allowed under a variance is consistent with other uses in the area and/or is a 

permitted use in the zone, the first part of the statutory test is met. Eagan v. Zoning Board 

of Appeals of Old Lyme, 20 Conn.App. 561 (1990). 

 

The application before the Board for a parking variance associated with this 

restaurant use is consistent with prior approvals and precedents established by the Zoning 

Board of Appeals in granting parking variances for restaurant uses in the Center Designed 

Business District. This policy has had a very substantial benefit to the downtown and the 
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Town of Fairfield as a whole. To name only a few, Centro, The Post Road Tavern, 55 

Degree, Archie Moore's, Crave, Quattro Pazzi, Avellino's, Toto and Brick Walk Tavern 

have all received the benefit of parking waivers, it having been found by this Board 

repeatedly that the preexisting nonconforming nature of the buildings in question with 

regard to on-site parking provide a basis for a finding of hardship to legally justify the 

granting of parking variances requested by these restaurants. These same principles apply 

with regard to this request. From a technical legal standpoint the case law supports a 

finding that hardship is established due to the preexisting nonconformity of the property 

with regard to current parking requirements established for restaurant uses after the 

structures were constructed. The impact of the current regulations on preexisting 

nonconforming properties has been previously found by our Connecticut Courts to provide 

a sufficient basis to allow a zoning board of appeals to grant a variance. Stankiewicz v. 

Zoning Board of Appeals of Town of Montville, 15 Conn. App. 729, 733-35, 546 A.2d 

919, 921-22 (1988), affirmed 211 Conn. 76, 556 A.2d 1024 (1989); Smith v. Zoning Board 

of Appeals of Town of Norwalk, 174 Conn. 323, 387 A.2d 542 (1978); Chevron Oil Co. v. 

Zoning Board of Appeals of Town of Shelton, 170 Conn. 146, 152, 365 A.2d 3487, 390 

(1976); Culinary Institute of America v. Board of Zoning Appeals of City of New Haven, 

143 Conn.  257, 261, 121 A.2d 637, 639 (1956); Malmstrom v. Zoning Board of 

Appeals of City of Hartford, 152 Conn. 385,390,207 A.2d 375, 377 (1965); 

Lessner v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Town of Manchester, 151 Conn.  165, 171, 195 

A.2d 437, 439 (1963); Libby v. Board of Zoning Appeals of City of New Haven, 143 

Conn. 46, 51, 118 A.2d 894, 896 (1955). The Zoning Board of Appeals, in accordance with 

this case law has repeatedly found that such facts provide a proper basis for a finding of 

hardship sufficient for the granting of variances with regard to the current parking 

requirements. 

 

With regard to the variance requested concerning Section 30.2 the Board has 

previously taken into consideration the unique and vibrant qualities of both our Downtown 

Center Designed Business District and our Designed Commercial District and the positive 

impact that such restaurant opportunities provide for further enhancement of this vitality. 

Accordingly, the Board has previously granted variances of this regulation to facilitate the 

establishment of restaurants operating under a cafe permit that is located within 1,500 ft. of 

another restaurant operating under such a permit. These variances have allowed Molto, 

Grace O'Malley's, Bodega, Castle on Post and Tazza Osteria to be established and thrive by 

providing exciting dining options to Fairfield residents and patrons generally. The approval 

of the variance requested is consistent with this approach. 

 

In summary, this new restaurant will be an exciting addition to the downtown area 

further enhancing the unique vibrance of our Center Designed Business District. From a 

legal perspective the application meets the requirements established by Connecticut 

General Statutes 8-6(a) (3) in that the variances requested do not substantially effect the 

Comprehensive Zoning Plan and are supported by factual circumstances establishing 

hardship unnecessary to the carrying out of the general purposes of the zoning plan. 

 

For all of the above referenced reasons it is respectfully requested that this 

application be granted. 

 

GRANTED:  Duncan Keith moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve 

the proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 
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11. 74 Baldwin Terrace, Map 139, Parcel 33.  Petition of RTB Fairfield, LLC for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the front and rear 

setbacks from 30 feet and 30 feet, currently 25.1 feet and 18.2 feet, proposing 25.4 feet 

to house and 15.5 feet to open porch and 22.5 feet to rear deck and Section 5.2.5 to 

increase lot coverage and total floor area from 20% and 40%, currently 37% and 

29.4%, proposing 26.1% and 51.7%.  Permission to construct a new FEMA compliant 

single family dwelling with front and rear porches.  Premises:  A Zone     

 

Attorney Kevin Gumper presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following: 
  

The lot at 74 Baldwin Terrace is a non-conforming lot in that it has an area of 7,200 

square feet rather than the minimum of 9,375 square feet required in the A Zone. It has an 

unusual configuration in that it is wider than it is deep. The depth (i.e., the distance from 

the street line to the rear property line) is only 80 feet.   

 

The existing bungalow style house at 74 Baldwin Terrace was originally built in 

1929. A two story addition was built, apparently without any permits, "sometime in the 

eighties". The house is located within the 100 year flood zone, but it is not FEMA 

compliant. The house is outdated, has numerous structural deficiencies, and is functionally 

obsolete. The cost of updating the house would exceed one-half of its assessed value, and 

therefore an updating would require that the elevation of the house be raised to meet 

FEMA requirements, which is not practical. 

 

The existing house is also non-conforming with respect to street line setback, rear 

property line setback and lot coverage.   

 

The applicant, RTB Fairfield LLC, is seeking four variances in order to build a new 

two and one-half story single family dwelling to replace the existing house. Each of the 

four requested variances is justified by the small size of the lot, and its unusual 

configuration. The requested variances are as follows: 

 

1. Reduce the street line setback required by Section 5.4.2 from 30 feet 15.5 feet.  

The street line setback of the existing house is 25.1 feet. The proposed house will have 

essentially the same setback, at 25.4 feet. However, the proposed stairway and landings at 

the front of the house will project about 10 feet toward the street, reducing the setback to 

the requested 15.5 feet. This variance is justified by two hardships. First, with respect to the 

house proper, the lot is only 80 feet deep. If the required 30 foot setbacks from both the 

street line and the rear property line were strictly enforced, the resulting house would only 

be 20 feet deep. While theoretically possible, this is very impractical. Second, the house 

needs to be elevated about 9 feet in order to be FEMA compliant. The proposed stairway 

and landing are necessary in order to access the proposed first floor. It should be noted that 

were the existing house simply to be raised to the required first floor elevation (which is 

not practical due to the age and condition of the existing house), a stairway identical to that 

proposed would be necessary, but no variance would be required, per Section 2.8.2.5. 

 

2. Reduce the rear property line setback required by Section 5.2.4 from 30 feet to 
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22.5 feet. The rear property line setback of the existing house is 18.2 feet, and until very 

recently, there was a deck on the existing house which extended to within a few feet of the 

rear property line. Again, because the lot is only 80 feet deep, strict enforcement of the 30 

foot street line and rear property line setbacks would leave only 20 feet for the house, 

which is impractical. (As proposed, the house is only 24.2 feet deep.) It should be noted 

that the house proper will be set back 30.3 feet from the rear line. The requested variance 

will allow for a minimal rear deck 8 feet in width. A first floor deck of at least this size is 

an expected amenity for any house in this particular area of town. 

 

3. Increase the maximum lot coverage allowed by Section 5.2.5 from 20% to 26.1 

%. The proposed house will reduce the existing lot coverage, which is now 37.0%. The 

proposed house will have coverage of 1,875 square feet, which is the coverage allowed on 

a minimally conforming lot in the A zone. Without this variance, a house of the size 

generally permitted in the A zone cannot be built, due only to the non-conforming size of 

this lot. 

 

4. Increase the maximum floor area allowed by Section 5.2.5 from 40% of the lot 

area to 51.7%. (The floor area of the existing house is 29.1% of the lot area.) If granted, 

this variance will allow floor area of 3, 722 square feet, which is less than the 3,750 square 

feet of floor area allowed on a minimally conforming lot in the A zone. Without this 

variance, a house of the size generally permitted in the A zone cannot be built, due only to 

the non-conforming size of this lot. 

 

If the requested variances are granted, the applicant will be able to construct a new 

home which is in keeping with the other new homes which are being built in this 

immediate area. It is the intent of the sole member of the applicant, Scott Molnar, to live in 

this house with his family. 

 

A zoning board of appeals may grant a variance if: (1) the variance will not affect  

substantially the Comprehensive Zoning Plan, and (2) adherence to the strict letter of 

the zoning ordinance will cause unusual hardship unnecessary to carrying out of the 

general purpose of the zoning plan. 

 

The requested variances will not affect the Comprehensive Plan as the premises will 

continue to be used as a single family residence. The applicant has demonstrated that 

due to the small size and unusual configuration of the existing lot, adherence to the 

strict letter of the zoning ordinance would cause it unusual hardship. The variances 

should therefore be granted. 

 

GRANTED:  Duncan Keith moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed 4-1.    Jane Gitlin Nishball was opposed. 

 

There being no further business to come before the Commission, at 4:35 p.m. 

Chairman Coyne adjourned the meeting.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

 

 

 

                            

Jane Gitlin Nishball, Acting Secretary                    Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 


